

**Newrest ASL Nigeria Plc RC:304508**

**Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements  
For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

## Corporate Information

**BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

Chairman	Mr. Richard T. Akerele
Managing Director / Chief Executive Officer	Mr. Laurent Moussard (French)
Non Executive Directors	Mr. Jonathan Stent-Torriani (Swiss)
	Mr. Olivier Sadran (French)
	Mr. Matthieu Jeandel (French)
	Mr. Marc Starke (French)
Independent Director	Mr. Labi Ogunbiyi

**PROFESSIONAL ADVISERS**

Company Secretary & Legal Adviser	LPC Solicitors Stonehouse, 9, Oyo Close Off Niger Street Parkview Estate, Ikoyi Lagos
Registrar	Meristem Registrars Limited 213, Herbert Macaulay Way Adekunle-Yaba Lagos
Auditors	Deloitte & Touche Chartered Accountants Civic Towers Plot GA 1, Ozumba Mbadiwe Avenue Victoria Island Lagos
Bankers	Access Bank Plc Access Bank UK Limited Ecobank Nigeria Plc Guaranty Trust Bank Plc Stanbic IBTC Bank Plc

**REGISTERED OFFICE**

1, Service Street  
P.O. Box 4953, Murtala Muhammed International Airport  
Ikeja  
Lagos

**WEBSITE**

[www.aslafrica.com](http://www.aslafrica.com)

# **Newrest ASL Nigeria Plc**

**RC.304508**

## **Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

### **C O N T E N T S**

Corporate Information

Financial Highlights

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Statement of Financial Position

Statement of Changes in Equity

Statement of Cashflows

Notes to the Financial Statements

Operational Status and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Operating Segment Information

Notes

STATEMENT TO THE NIGERIAN STOCK EXCHANGE AND SHAREHOLDERS ON THE UNAUDITED THREE MONTHS IFRS RESULTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2018

The Board of Directors hereby announces the three month result of the group for the period ended 31 March 2018 with the comparative figures for the corresponding period of the previous year as follows.

	Three Months ended March 31 2018 N'000	Three Months ended March 31 2017 N'000	Absolute Changes %
Revenue	1,162,150	1,342,711	(13)
Other Income	167,984	46,818	259
Finance Income	7,617	16,017	(52)
Profit before Taxation	229,234	131,004	75
Profit after Taxation	229,234	131,004	75
Finance Cost	-	45,213	100
Reserves	3,089,302	2,643,018	17
Investment Revaluation Reserves	1,751	1,632	7
Foreign currency translation reserves	-	15,228	(100)
Share Capital	317,000	317,000	-
Share Premium	342,000	342,000	-
Non-controlling interest	-	59,807	(100)
Shareholders' Funds	3,750,053	3,378,685	11
Market Capitalisation as at March 31 Information per 50kobo ordinary share	3,106,600	2,257,040	38
* Earnings per share	0.36	0.16	128
Stock Exchange Quotation ( Naira as at 31 March)	4.90	3.56	38
Total Issued Shares	634,000	634,000	0

\*Earnings= Profit after Tax

**Newrest ASL Nigeria Plc**  
**RC:304508**

**Condensed Consolidated and Separate Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income**  
**for the quarter ended 31 March 2018**

	Note	The Group			The Company		
		3 months ended 31-Mar-18 N'000	3 months ended 31-Mar-17 N'000	12 months audited 31-Dec-17 N'000	3 months ended 31-Mar-18 N'000	3 months ended 31-Mar-17 N'000	12 months audited 31-Dec-17 N'000
<b>Continuing operations</b>							
Revenue	5	1,162,150	1,342,711	3,920,293	1,090,228	810,568	3,693,037
Cost of sales		422,052	406,850	1,305,978	386,088	259,351	1,218,312
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>740,098</b>	<b>935,862</b>	<b>2,614,315</b>	<b>704,139</b>	<b>551,217</b>	<b>2,474,725</b>
Administrative expenses	12	528,651	665,572	2,084,128	520,347	485,883	2,072,676
Selling and distribution expenses	13	157,813	156,907	582,548	149,359	126,596	555,604
<b>Operating profit/(loss)</b>		<b>53,634</b>	<b>113,383</b>	<b>(52,361)</b>	<b>34,434</b>	<b>(61,263)</b>	<b>(153,555)</b>
Investment income	7	7,617	16,017	46,910	7,358	15,815	45,915
Other income	8	120,453	50,964	308,660	118,351	47,439	337,562
Other gains and (losses)	8	47,531	(4,145)	88,806	47,743	8,629	88,075
Finance costs		-	(45,213)	-	-	-	-
<b>Profit before tax</b>	9	<b>229,234</b>	<b>131,004</b>	<b>392,015</b>	<b>207,886</b>	<b>10,621</b>	<b>317,997</b>
Tax		-	-	(5,339)	-	-	-
<b>Profit for the period from continuing operations</b>		<b>229,234</b>	<b>131,004</b>	<b>386,676</b>	<b>207,886</b>	<b>10,621</b>	<b>317,997</b>
Discontinued operations		-	-	207,451	-	-	-
(Loss)/gain on disposal of interest in subsidiary		-	-	(165,766)	-	-	43,178
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>229,234</b>	<b>131,004</b>	<b>428,361</b>	<b>207,886</b>	<b>10,621</b>	<b>361,175</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income (net of tax)</b>							
<i>Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>							
Net gain on available for sale financial asset		70	-	49	70	-	49
Foreign currency translation		-	3,947	(3,570)	-	-	-
Cumulative translation adjustment on disposal of subsidiary		-	-	(8,895)	-	-	-
		<b>70</b>	<b>3,947</b>	<b>(12,416)</b>	<b>70</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>49</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>229,305</b>	<b>134,951</b>	<b>415,945</b>	<b>207,956</b>	<b>10,621</b>	<b>361,224</b>
<b>Profit for the period attributable to:</b>							
Owners of the Company		229,234	100,601	428,361	207,886	10,621	361,175
Non-controlling interests		-	30,403	-	-	-	-
		<b>229,234</b>	<b>131,004</b>	<b>428,361</b>	<b>207,886</b>	<b>10,621</b>	<b>361,175</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:</b>							
Owners of the Company		229,305	103,364	415,945	207,956	10,621	361,224
Non-controlling interests		-	31,587	-	-	-	-
		<b>229,305</b>	<b>134,951</b>	<b>415,945</b>	<b>207,956</b>	<b>10,621</b>	<b>361,224</b>
<b>Earnings per share</b>							
Basic and diluted (kobo)	11	0.36	0.16	68	0.33	0.02	57

Newrest ASL Nigeria Plc

Condensed Consolidated and Separate Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 March 2018

	The Group		The Company	
	31-Mar-18	31-Dec-17	31-Mar-18	31-Dec-17
	N'000	N'000	N'000	N'000
<b>Assets</b>				
<b>Non-current assets</b>				
Property, plant and equipment	1,015,270	1,050,395	1,000,403	1,035,065
Intangible assets	5,153	5,672	5,153	5,672
Investment in subsidiary	-	-	15,012	15,012
Financial asset	3,168	3,098	3,168	3,098
Other assets	37,722	38,167	37,722	38,167
Deferred tax assets	2,181	2,181	-	-
	<b>1,063,494</b>	<b>1,099,513</b>	<b>1,061,458</b>	<b>1,097,014</b>
<b>Current assets</b>				
Inventories	371,244	471,926	250,912	332,482
Trade and other receivables	625,937	609,345	775,944	792,067
Financial asset	19,177	18,654	19,177	18,654
Other assets	165,431	129,813	154,845	129,410
Cash and bank balance	2,996,806	2,638,666	2,976,165	2,618,510
	<b>4,178,595</b>	<b>3,868,404</b>	<b>4,177,044</b>	<b>3,891,123</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>5,242,089</b>	<b>4,967,917</b>	<b>5,238,502</b>	<b>4,988,137</b>
<b>Equity and liabilities</b>				
Issued share capital and reserves				
Share capital	317,000	317,000	317,000	317,000
Share premium account	342,000	342,000	342,000	342,000
Revenue reserve	3,089,302	2,860,068	3,149,938	2,942,052
Investment revaluation reserve	1,751	1,681	1,751	1,681
<b>Equity attributable to owners of the Company</b>	<b>3,750,053</b>	<b>3,520,749</b>	<b>3,810,689</b>	<b>3,602,733</b>
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>3,750,053</b>	<b>3,520,749</b>	<b>3,810,689</b>	<b>3,602,733</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>				
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>				
<b>Total Non-current liabilities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>				
Trade and other payables	1,474,662	1,427,645	1,418,913	1,376,574
Liability for retirement benefit	9,663	11,812	8,900	8,830
Current tax liabilities	7,711	7,711	-	-
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>1,492,036</b>	<b>1,447,168</b>	<b>1,427,813</b>	<b>1,385,404</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>1,492,036</b>	<b>1,447,168</b>	<b>1,427,813</b>	<b>1,385,404</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>5,242,089</b>	<b>4,967,917</b>	<b>5,238,502</b>	<b>4,988,137</b>

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 26 April 2018 and signed on its behalf by:

Laurent Moussard  
Chief Executive Officer  
FRC/2016/IODN/00000014143

Olapeju Shebioba  
Chief Finance Officer  
FRC/2013/ICAN/00000002043

Newrest ASL Nigeria Plc

Consolidated and Separate Statement Of Changes In Equity  
For the quarter ended 31 March 2018

	Equity attributable to equity holders of the Group							Total N'000
	Share Capital N'000	Share Premium Account N'000	Revenue reserve N'000	AFS Financial asset reserve N'000	Foreign currency translation reserve N'000	Attributable to owners of the parent N'000	Non- controlling interest N'000	
Period ended 31 March, 2018								
Balance at 1 January 2018	317,000	342,000	2,860,068	1,681	-	3,520,749	-	3,520,749
Profit for the period			229,234			229,234	-	229,234
Other comprehensive income(net of tax)				70		70	-	70
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	229,234	70	-	229,304	-	229,305
Balance at 31 March 2018	317,000	342,000	3,089,302	1,751	-	3,750,053	-	3,750,053

Period ended 31 March, 2017								
Balance at 1 January 2017	317,000	342,000	2,543,925	1,632	12,465	3,217,022	28,220	3,245,242
Profit for the period			100,601			100,601	30,403	131,004
Other comprehensive income(net of tax)				0	2,763	2,763	1,184	3,947
Total comprehensive income for the period	0	0	100,601	0	2,763	103,364	31,587	134,951
Adjustment			(1,508)			(1,508)		(1,508)
Balance at 31 March 2017	317,000	342,000	2,643,018	1,632	15,228	3,318,878	59,807	3,378,685

	Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company							Total N'000
	Share Capital N'000	Share Premium Account N'000	Revenue reserve N'000	Investment revaluation reserve N'000	Foreign currency translation reserve N'000	Attributable to owners of the parent N'000	Non- controlling interest N'000	
Period ended 31 March, 2018								
Balance at 1 January 2018	317,000	342,000	2,942,052	1,681				3,602,733
Profit for the period			207,886					207,886
Other comprehensive income(net of tax)				70				70
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	207,886	70	-	-	-	207,956
Balance at 31 March 2018	317,000	342,000	3,149,938	1,751	-	-	-	3,810,689

Period ended 31 March, 2017								
Balance at 1 January 2017	317,000	342,000	2,693,095	1,632				3,353,727
Profit for the period			10,621					10,621
Other comprehensive income(net of tax)				-				-
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	10,621	-	-	-	-	10,621
Adjustment			(2)					(2)
Balance at 31 March 2017	317,000	342,000	2,703,714	1,632	-	-	-	3,364,346

**Newrest ASL Nigeria Plc**

**Condensed Consolidated and Separate Statement of Cash flows**  
**For the quarter ended 31 March 2018**

	Note	The Group		The Company	
		31-Mar-18 N'000	31-Mar-17 N'000	31-Mar-18 N'000	31-Mar-17 N'000
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>					
Cash receipts from customers		1,320,686	2,755,739	1,258,425	908,275
Cash payments to suppliers, employees and govt taxes		(968,576)	(2,539,885)	(906,541)	(787,535)
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>352,111</b>	<b>215,853</b>	<b>351,884</b>	<b>120,740</b>
<b>Cash flows investing activities</b>					
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(1,587)	(820)	(1,587)	-
Purchase of intangible assets		-	(1,213)	-	(1,213)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		-	513	-	-
Interest received		7,617	16,017	7,358	15,815
<b>Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities</b>		<b>6,030</b>	<b>14,497</b>	<b>5,771</b>	<b>14,602</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing Activities</b>					
Interest paid		-	(45,213)	-	-
Loans repaid		-	(128,252)	-	(76,081)
<b>Net cash used by financing activities</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>(173,465)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(76,081)</b>
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>358,140</b>	<b>56,885</b>	<b>357,655</b>	<b>59,261</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year</b>		<b>2,638,666</b>	<b>1,980,309</b>	<b>2,618,510</b>	<b>1,951,509</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>		<b>2,996,806</b>	<b>2,037,194</b>	<b>2,976,165</b>	<b>2,010,770</b>



## **Newrest ASL Nigeria Plc**

### **Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

#### **1 General information**

The Company which was incorporated as a private limited liability company on December 6, 1996 changed its name to Newrest ASL Nigeria Plc in 2016. It became a public limited liability company on February 26, 2007 and its shares were listed on the floors of the Nigerian Stock Exchange on July 25, 2007. The address of the registered office is 1, Service Street, Murtala Muhammed International Airport, Ikeja, Lagos, Nigeria. The principal activities of the Company are the provision of catering and related services to international airlines within the Nigerian aviation industry. The company operates international standard in-flight catering facilities and VIP lounges at the Murtala Muhammed International Airport, Lagos (MMIA) and the Nnamdi Azikwe International Airport, Abuja. The Company sold its 70% interest in ASL Rwanda Limited EPZE on 20 July, 2017. The Company has three fully owned local subsidiaries; first is Reacon Duty Free Limited (RDF) which operates duty free outlets at the MMIA. The second is Newrest ASL Oil & Gas Logistics Limited which provides catering services to certain airlines that operate local flights including flights to and fro oil and gas locations. The subsidiary is also prospecting for catering and logistics services to companies in the oil and gas of the economy. The third is Newrest ASL Catering Limited was incorporated on 13 October, 2017 to provide catering services to certain airlines that operate local flights including other industrial and special catering services. The company had not commenced operations as at 31 December, 2017.

The Company conducts its business in the Export Processing Zone and in line with Section 8 of the NEPZA ACT No 63 of 1992 as amended, the Company is exempt from all Federal, State and Local Government taxes, levies and rates. Similarly, Section 18(a) and (e) exempts the Company from taxes and allows the Company to sell up to 25 percent of its products in the local market and subject to the issuance of the relevant permit.

The Company would be liable to tax on income generated outside the zone if the scope of business is expanded outside the Export Processing Zone. The Company for now is not operating outside the Zone and therefore no income tax is applicable thereof.

In addition, ASL Rwanda Limited also operates in the Export Processing Zone in Rwanda and is exempt from all forms of taxes in accordance with the extant laws guiding export processing companies in the Rwanda's economy.

However, both Reacon Duty Free Limited and Newrest ASL Oil & Gas Logistics Limited, wholly owned subsidiaries, currently operate outside the Export Processing Zone and therefore are subject to income tax.

#### **1.10 Composition of the financial statements**

The Consolidated and Separate Financial statements are drawn up in Naira, the functional currency of Newrest ASL Nigeria Plc. In accordance with IFRS accounting presentation, the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements comprise:

- Consolidated and Separate Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
- Consolidated and Separate Statement of Financial Position
- Consolidated and Separate Statement of Changes in Equity
- Consolidated and Separate Statement of Cashflows
- Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements.

#### **1.11 Financial period**

These Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements cover the first quarter ended 31 March 2018 with comparative amounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 and where appropriate for the financial year ended 31 December 2017.

## **Newrest ASL Nigeria Plc**

### **Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

#### **2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs)**

##### **2.1 Amendments to IFRSs and the new interpretation that are mandatorily effective for the year ended 31 December 2017**

In the current year, the Group has applied a number of amendments to IFRSs issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) that are mandatorily effective for an accounting period that begins on or after 1 January 2017. The standards that may impact the Group and subsidiaries financial statements have been considered.

##### **Amendments to IAS 7 Disclosure Initiative**

The Group has applied these amendments for the first time in the current year. The amendments require an entity to provide disclosures that enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities, including both cash and non-cash changes.

The Group's liabilities arising from financing activities consist of borrowings (note 30.3) and certain other financial liabilities (note 31). A reconciliation between the opening and closing balances of these items is provided in (note 30 and 31). Consistent with the transition provisions of the amendments, the Group has not disclosed comparative information for the prior period. Apart from the additional disclosure in note , the application of these amendments has had no impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

##### **Amendments to IAS 12 Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses**

The Group has applied these amendments for the first time in the current year. The amendments clarify how an entity should evaluate whether there will be sufficient future taxable profits against which it can utilise a deductible temporary difference.

The application of these amendments has had no impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements as the Group already assesses the sufficiency of future taxable profits in a way that is consistent with these amendments.

## **Newrest ASL Nigeria Plc**

### **Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

#### **Amendment to IFRS 12 included in the 2014-2016 Cycle**

The Group has applied the amendments to IFRS 12 included in the *Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2014-2016 Cycle for the first time* in 2017 financial year. The other amendments included in this package are not yet mandatorily effective and they have not been early adopted by the Group (see note 2.2).

IFRS 12 states that an entity need not provide summarised financial information for interests in subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures that are classified (or included in a disposal group that is classified) as held for sale. The amendments clarify that this is the only concession from the disclosure requirements of IFRS 12 for such interests.

The application of these amendments has had no impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements as none of the Group's interests in these entities are classified, or included in a disposal group that is classified, as held for sale.

## Newrest ASL Nigeria Plc

### Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018

#### 2.2 New and revised IFRSs in issue that but not yet effective

The Group has not applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective:

##### ***Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with earlier application permitted***

IFRS 9	Financial Instruments
IFRS 15	Revenue from Contracts with Customers (and the related Clarifications)
Amendments to IFRS 2	Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions
Amendments to IAS 40	Transfers of Investment Property
Amendments to IFRSs	Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2014-2016 Cycle
IFRIC 22	Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Considerations

##### ***Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, with earlier application permitted***

IFRS 16	Leases
---------	--------

##### ***Effective for annual periods beginning on or after a date to be determined***

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28	Sales or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture
----------------------------------	--

#### **IFRS 9 Financial Instruments**

IFRS 9 issued in November 2009 introduced new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets. IFRS 9 was subsequently amended in October 2010 to include requirements for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities and for derecognition, and in November 2013 to include the new requirements for general hedge accounting. Another revised version of IFRS 9 was issued in July 2014 mainly to include a) impairment requirements for financial assets and b) limited amendments to the classification and measurement requirements by introducing a 'fair value through other comprehensive income' (FVTOCI) measurement category for certain simple debt instruments.

#### **Key requirements of IFRS 9:**

All recognised financial assets that are within the scope of IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and measurement are required to be subsequently measured at amortised cost or fair value. Specifically, debt investments that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding are generally measured at amortised cost at the end of subsequent accounting periods. Debt instruments that are held within a business model whose objective is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets, and that have contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, are measured at FVTOCI. All other debt investments and equity investments are measured at their fair value at the end of subsequent accounting periods. In addition, under IFRS 9, entities may make an irrevocable election to present subsequent changes in the fair value of an equity investment (that is not held for trading) in other comprehensive income, with only dividend income generally recognised in profit or loss.

**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements**  
**For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**2.2 New and revised IFRSs in issue that are not yet mandatorily effective (but allow early application)**

**For the year ended 31 December 2017 (Continued)**

With regard to the measurement of financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss, IFRS 9 requires that the amount of change in the fair value of the financial liability that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that liability is presented in other comprehensive income, unless the recognition of the effects of changes in the liability's credit risk in other comprehensive income would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch in profit or loss. Changes in fair value attributable to a financial liability's credit risk are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss. Under IAS 39, the entire amount of the change in the fair value of the financial liability designated as fair value through profit or loss is presented in profit or loss.

In relation to the impairment of financial assets, IFRS 9 requires an expected credit loss model, as opposed to an incurred credit loss model under IAS 39. The expected credit loss model requires an entity to account for expected credit losses and changes in these expected credit losses at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition. In other words, it is no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before credit losses are recognised.

The new general hedge accounting requirements retain the three types of hedge accounting mechanisms currently available in IAS 39. Under IFRS 9, greater flexibility has been introduced to the types of transactions eligible for hedge accounting, specifically broadening the types of instruments that qualify for hedging instruments and the types of risk components of non-financial items that are eligible for hedge accounting. In addition, the effectiveness test has been overhauled and replaced with the principle of an 'economic relationship'. Retrospective assessment of hedge effectiveness is also no longer required. Enhanced disclosure requirements about an entity's risk management activities have also been introduced.

Based on an analysis of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities as at 31 December 2017 on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at that date, the directors of the Company have performed a preliminary assessment of the impacts of IFRS 9 to the Group's consolidated financial statements as follows:

**Classification and measurement**

Loans carried at amortised cost as disclosed in note 30 are held with the intention to settle contractual cash flows obligations that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding. Accordingly, these financial liabilities will continue to be subsequently measured at amortised cost upon the application of IFRS 9.

Unlisted shares classified as available-for-sale investments carried at fair value as disclosed in note 19: these shares qualify for designation as measured at FVTOCI under IFRS 9; however, the fair value gains or losses accumulated in the investment revaluation reserve will no longer be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss under IFRS 9, which is different from the current treatment. This will affect the amounts recognised in the Group's profit or loss and other comprehensive income but will not affect total comprehensive income.

All other financial assets and financial liabilities will continue to be measured on the same basis as is currently adopted under IAS 39.

**Impairment**

The Group's financial assets will be subject to the impairment provisions of IFRS 9. The Group expects to apply the simplified approach to recognise lifetime expected credit losses for its trade and intercompany receivables.

In general, the directors anticipate that the application of the expected credit loss model of IFRS 9 will result in earlier recognition of credit losses for the respective items and will increase the amount of loss allowance recognised for these items.

**IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers**

IFRS 15 establishes a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers. IFRS 15 will supersede the current revenue recognition guidance including IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and the related interpretations when it becomes effective.

The core principle of IFRS 15 is that an entity should recognise revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Specifically, the standard introduces a 5-step approach to revenue recognition:

- Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer
- Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 3: Determine the transaction price
- Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation

Under IFRS 15, an entity recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when 'control' of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer. Far more prescriptive guidance has been added in IFRS 15 to deal with specific scenarios. Furthermore, extensive disclosures are required by IFRS 15.

The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of IFRS 15 in the future may have a material impact on the amounts reported and disclosures made in the Group's consolidated financial statements. However, it is not practicable to provide a reasonable estimate of the effect of IFRS 15 until the Group performs a detailed review. The directors do not intend to early adopt the standard and intend to use the full retrospective method upon adoption.

**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements  
For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**IFRS 16 Leases**

IFRS 16 introduces a comprehensive model for the identification of lease arrangements and accounting treatments for both lessor and lessee. IFRS 16 will supercede the current lease guidance IAS 17 Leases and the related interpretations when it becomes effective.

IFRS 16 distinguishes leases and service contracts on the basis of whether an identified asset is controlled by a customer. Distinction of operating leases (off balance sheet) and finance lease (on balance sheet) are removed for lessee accounting, and is replaced by a model where a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability have to be recognised for all leases by lessees (i.e. all on balance sheet) except for short-term leases and leases of low value assets.

IFRS 16 distinguishes leases and service contracts on the basis of whether an identified asset is controlled by a customer. Distinction of operating leases (off balance sheet) and finance lease (on balance sheet) are removed for lessee accounting, and is replaced by a model where a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability have to be recognised for all leases by lessees (i.e. all on balance sheet) except for short-term leases and leases of low value assets.

The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost (subject to certain exceptions) less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability. The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. Subsequently, the lease liability is adjusted for interest and lease payments, as well as the impact of lease modification, amongst others. Furthermore, the classification of cash flows will also be affected as operating lease payments under IAS 17 are presented as operating cash flows; whereas under the IFRS 16 model, the lease payments will be split into a principal and an interest portion which will be presented as financing and operating cash flows respectively.

The new requirement to recognise a right-of-use asset, if it exists and a related lease liability is expected to have a significant impact on the amounts recognised in the Group's consolidated financial statements and the directors are currently assessing its potential impact. It is not practicable to provide a reasonable estimate of the financial effect until the directors complete the review.

**Amendments to IFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions**

The amendments clarify the following:

1. In estimating the fair value of a cash-settled share-based payment, the accounting for the effects of vesting and non-vesting conditions should follow the same approach as for equity-settled share-based payments.
2. Where tax law or regulation requires an entity to withhold a specified number of equity instruments equal to the monetary value of the employee's tax obligation to meet the employee's tax liability which is then remitted to the tax authority, i.e. the share-based payment arrangement has a 'net settlement feature', such an arrangement should be classified as equity-settled in its entirety, provided that the share-based payment would have been classified as equity-settled had it not included the net settlement feature.
3. A modification of a share-based payment that changes the transaction from cash-settled to equity-settled should be accounted for as follows:
  - (i) the original liability is derecognised;
  - (ii) the equity-settled share-based payment is recognised at the modification date fair value of the equity instrument granted to the extent that services have been rendered up to the modification date; and
  - (iii) any difference between the carrying amount of the liability at the modification date and the amount recognised in equity should be recognised in profit or loss immediately.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 with earlier application permitted. Specific transition provisions apply. The directors of the Company do not anticipate that the application of the amendments in the future will have a significant impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements as the Group does not have any cash-settled share-based arrangements or any withholding tax arrangements with tax authorities in relation to share-based payments.

**Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 Sales or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture**

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 deal with situations where there is a sales or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture. Specifically, the amendments state that gains or losses resulting from the loss of control of a subsidiary that does not contain a business in a transaction with an associate or a joint venture that is accounted for using the equity method, are recognised in the parent's profit or loss only to the extent of the unrelated investors' interests in that associate or joint venture. Similarly, gains and losses resulting from the remeasurement of investments retained in any former subsidiary (that has become an associate or a joint venture that is accounted for using the equity method) to fair value are recognised in the former parent's profit or loss only to the extent of the unrelated investors' interests in the new associate or joint venture.

The effective date of the amendments has yet to be set by the IASB; however, earlier application of the amendments is permitted. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these amendments may have an impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements in future periods should such transactions arise.

**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements  
For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**Amendments to IAS 40 Transfers of Investment Property**

The amendments clarify that a transfer to, or from, investment property necessitates an assessment of whether a property meets, or has ceased to meet, the definition of investment property, supported by observable evidence that a change in use has occurred. The amendments further clarify that the ones listed in IAS 40 may evidence a change in use, and that a change in use is possible for properties under construction (i.e. a change in use is not limited to completed properties).

The amendments are effectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 with earlier application permitted. The directors of the Company do not anticipate that the application of these amendments will have a material impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

**Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2014-2016 Cycle**

The Annual Improvements include amendments to IFRS 1 and IAS 28 which are not yet mandatorily effective for the Group. The package also includes amendments to IFRS 12 which is mandatorily effective for the Group in the current year (see note 2.1) for details of application.

The amendments to IAS 28 clarify that the option for a capital organisation and other similar entities to measure investments in associates and joint ventures at FVTPL is available separately for each associate or joint venture, and that election should be made at initial recognition of the associate or joint venture. In respect of the option for an entity that is not an investment entity (IE) to retain the fair value measurement applied by its associates and joint ventures that are IEs when applying the equity method, the amendments make a similar clarification that this choice is available for each IE associate or IE joint venture. The amendments apply retrospectively with earlier application permitted.

Both the amendments to IFRS 1 and IAS 28 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. The directors of the Company do not anticipate that the application of the amendments to in the future will have any impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements as the Group is neither a first-time adopter nor a venture capital organisation. Furthermore, the Group does not have any associate or joint venture that is an investment entity.

**IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Considerations**

IFRIC 22 addresses how to determine the 'date of transaction' for the purpose of determining the exchange rate to use on initial recognition of an asset, expense or income, when consideration for that item has been paid or received in advance in a foreign currency which resulted in the recognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liabilities (e.g. a non-refundable deposit or deferred revenue).

The Interpretation specifies that the date of transaction is the date on which the entity initially recognises the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liabilities arising from the payment or receipt of advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, the Interpretation requires an entity to determine the date of transaction for each payment or receipt of advance consideration.

The Interpretation is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 with earlier application permitted. Entities can apply the Interpretation either retrospectively or prospectively. Specific transition provisions apply to prospective application.

The directors of the Company do not anticipate that the application of the amendments in the future will have any impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements. This is because the Group already accounts for transactions involving the payment or receipt of advance consideration in a foreign currency in a way that is with the amendments.

**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements  
For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**3 Summary of significant accounting policies**

**3.1 Statement of compliance**

The consolidated and separate financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

**3.2 Basis of preparation and measurement**

The consolidated and separate financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments that are measured at revalued amounts or fair values at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies below.

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether the price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date.

Fair value for measurement and /or disclosure purposes in these consolidated financial statements is determined on such a basis, leasing transactions that are within the scope of IAS 17, and measurement that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realisable value in IAS 2 or value in use in IAS 36.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;

Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

**3.3 Basis of accounting**

The consolidated and separate financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs"), which comprise standards and interpretations issued by either the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") or the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). The consolidated and separate financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for the measurement at fair value of certain classes of assets. The consolidated and separate Financial Statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

The principal accounting policies are set out below.



**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements  
For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**3.4 Basis of consolidation**

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company and its subsidiaries. Control is achieved where the Company:

has power over the investee;  
is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and  
has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

When the Company has less than a majority of the voting rights of an investee, it has power over the investee when the voting rights are sufficient to give it the practical ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee. The Company considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether or not the Company's voting rights in an investee are sufficient to give it power, including:

the size of the Company's holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of holdings of the other vote holders;

potential voting rights held by the Company, other vote holders or other parties;

rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and

any additional facts and circumstances that indicate that the Company has, or does not have, the current ability to direct the relevant activities at the time that decisions need to be made, including voting patterns at previous shareholders' meetings.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Company obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Company loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income from the date the Company gains control until the date when the Company ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests. Total comprehensive income of subsidiaries is attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies.

All intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

**3.4.1 Changes in the Group's ownership interests in existing subsidiaries**

Changes in the Group's ownership interests in existing subsidiaries that do not result in the Group losing control over the subsidiaries are accounted for as equity transactions. The carrying amounts of the Group's interests and the non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognised directly in equity and attributed to owners of the Company.

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, a gain or loss is calculated as the difference between

(i) the aggregate of the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any retained interest and

(ii) the previous carrying amount of the net assets (including goodwill), and liabilities of the subsidiary and any non-controlling interests.

All amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to that subsidiary are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities of the subsidiary (i.e. reclassified to profit or loss or transferred to another category of equity as specified/permitted by applicable IFRSs). The fair value of any investment retained in the former subsidiary at the date when control is lost is regarded as the fair value on initial recognition for subsequent accounting under IAS 39, when applicable, the cost on initial recognition of an investment in an associate or a joint venture.

**3.5 Going concern**

The directors have, at the time of approving the financial statements, a reasonable expectation that the Company and the Group have adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus they continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

**3.6 Business combinations**

Acquisitions of subsidiaries are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration transferred in a business combination is measured at fair value, which is calculated as the sum of the acquisition-date fair values of the assets transferred by the Group, liabilities incurred by the Group to the former owners of the acquiree and the equity interests issued by the Group in exchange for control of the acquiree. Acquisition-related costs are generally recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed are recognised at their fair values, except that:

- (i) deferred tax assets or liabilities; and liabilities or assets related to employee benefit arrangements are recognised and measured in accordance with IAS 12 Income Taxes and IAS 19 Employee Benefits respectively;
- (ii) liabilities or equity instruments related to share-based payment arrangements of the acquiree or share-based payment arrangements of the Group entered into to replace share-based payment arrangements of the acquiree are measured in accordance with IFRS 2 at the acquisition date; and
- (iii) assets (or disposal groups) that are classified as held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations are measured in accordance with that Standard.

**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements  
For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirer's previously held interest in the acquiree (if any) over the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed. If after reassessment, the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed exceeds the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree and the fair value of the acquirer's previously held interest in the acquiree (if any), the excess is recognised immediately in profit or loss as a bargain purchase gain.

Non-controlling interests that are present ownership interests and entitle their holders to a proportionate share of the entity's net assets in the event of liquidation may be measured either at fair value or at the non-controlling interests's proportionate share of the recognised amounts of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. The choice of measurement basis is made on a transaction-by-transaction basis. Other types of non-controlling interests are measured at fair value or, when applicable, on the basis specified in another IFRS.

When the consideration transferred by the Group in a business combination includes assets and liabilities resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement, the contingent consideration is measured at its acquisition-date fair value and included as part of the consideration transferred in a business combination. Changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration that qualify as measurement period adjustments are adjusted retrospectively, with corresponding adjustments against goodwill. Measurement period adjustments are adjustments that arise from additional information obtained during the 'measurement period' (which cannot exceed one year from the acquisition date) about facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date.

The subsequent accounting for changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration that do not qualify as measurement period adjustments depends on how the contingent consideration is classified. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not remeasured at subsequent reporting dates and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. Contingent consideration that is classified as an asset or a liability is remeasured at subsequent reporting dates in accordance with *IAS 39, or IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets*, as appropriate, with the corresponding gain or loss recognised in profit or loss.

Where a business combination is achieved in stages, the Group's previously-held interests in the acquired entity are re-measured to fair value at the acquisition date (i.e. the date the Group attains control) and the resulting gain or loss, if any, is recognised in profit or loss. Amounts arising from interests in the acquiree prior to the acquisition date that have previously been recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss, where such treatment would be appropriate if that interest were disposed of.

If the initial accounting for a business combination is incomplete by the end of the reporting period in which the combination occurs, the Group reports provisional amounts for the items for which the accounting is incomplete. Those provisional amounts are adjusted during the measurement period (see above), or additional assets or liabilities are recognised, to reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date that, if known, would have affected the amounts recognised as of that date.

The measurement period is the period from the date of acquisition to the date the Group obtains complete information about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date, and is subject to a maximum of one year.

**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements  
For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**3.7 Non-current assets held for sale**

Non-current assets and disposal groups are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the asset (or disposal group) is available for immediate sale in its present condition subject to terms that are usual and customary for sales of such asset (or disposal group) and its sale is highly probable. Management must be committed to the sale, which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a complete sale within one year from the date of classification.

When the Group is committed to a sale plan involving loss of control of a subsidiary, all of the assets and liabilities of that subsidiary are classified as held for sale when the criteria above are met, regardless of whether the Group will retain a non-controlling interest in its former subsidiary after the sale.

When the Group is committed to a sale plan involving disposal of an investment, or a portion of an investment, in an associate or joint venture, the investment or the portion of the investment that will be disposed of is classified as held for sale when the criteria above are met, and the Group discontinues the use of the equity method in relation to the portion that is classified as held for sale. Any retained portion of an investment in an associate or a joint venture that has not been classified as held for sale continues to be accounted for using the equity method. The Group discontinues the use of the equity method at the time of disposal when the disposal results in the Group losing significant influence over the associate or joint venture.

After the disposal takes place, the Group accounts for any retained interest in the associate or joint venture in accordance with IAS 39 unless the retained interest continues to be an associate or a joint venture, in which case the Group uses the equity method.

Non-current assets (and disposal groups) classified as held for sale are measured at lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

**3.8 Revenue recognition**

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Revenue is reduced for estimated customer returns, rebates and other similar allowances.

**Sales of goods and services**

Revenue from sales of goods and services is recognised when the goods are delivered and or services rendered, and titles have passed, at which time all the following conditions are satisfied:

- (i) the Group has transferred to the customer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods and services
- (ii) the Group retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold and the services rendered
- (iii) the amount of revenue can be measured reliably
- (iv) it is sufficiently probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Group
- (v) the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Sales are stated net of discounts allowed and sales reductions at fair value. Sales deductions are estimated amounts for rebates, cash discounts and product returns. They are deducted at the time the sales are recognized, and appropriate provisions are recorded. Sales deductions are estimated primarily on the basis of historical experience, specific contractual terms and future expectations of sales development. It is unlikely that factors other than these could materially affect sales deductions in the Group.

Other operational revenues are recognised as other operating income.

**3.9 Deferred income**

Deferred income represents the part of the amount invoiced to customers that has not yet met the criteria for revenue recognition and thus still has to be earned as revenues by means of the delivery of goods and services in the future. Deferred income is recognized at its nominal value.

**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements  
For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**3.10 Inventories**

In accordance with IAS 2 (Inventories), inventories encompass assets held for sale in the ordinary course of business (finished goods and goods purchased for resale), in the process of production for such sale (work in process) or in the form of materials or supplies to be consumed in the production process or in the rendering of services (raw materials and supplies). Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value of first in first out (FIFO) basis after making specific allowance for obsolete and damaged stocks. The net realizable value is the achievable sale proceeds under normal business conditions less estimated cost to complete and selling expenses.

**3.11 Provisions for pensions and other post-employment benefits**

The company operates a defined contribution staff pension scheme for members of staff which is managed by Pension fund administrators. The scheme, which is funded by contributions from employees (8%) and the Group (10%) of basic salary, housing and transport allowances, is consistent with the provisions of the Pension Reform Act, 2014 with effect from July 1, 2014.

**3.12 Taxation**

The Company conducts its business in the Export processing zone and in line with section 8 of the NEPZA Act No 63 of 1992 as amended, the company is exempt from all Federal, State and Local Government taxes, levies and rates. Similarly section 18 (a) and (e) exempt the Company from taxes and allows the Company to sell up to 25 percent of its production in the local market and subject to the issuance of the relevant permit. The company would be liable to tax on income generated outside the zone if the scope of business outside the zone is expanded beyond the 25 percent of its production. The company is currently not operating outside the Zone and therefore no income tax is applicable thereof.

In addition, ASL Rwanda Limited also operates in the Export Processing Zone in Rwanda and is exempt from all forms of taxes in accordance with the extant laws guiding export processing companies in the Rwanda's economy.

However, both Reacon Duty Free Limited and Newrest ASL Oil & Gas Logistics Limited, wholly owned subsidiaries, currently operate outside the Export Processing Zone and therefore are subject to income tax. See below for the accounting policy applied.

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

**Current tax**

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from 'profit before tax' as reported in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

**Deferred tax**

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries and associates, and interests in joint ventures, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary differences associated with such investments and interests are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that there will be sufficient taxable profits against which to utilise the benefits of the temporary differences and they are expected to reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that

it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements  
For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**Current and deferred tax for the year**

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively. Where current tax or deferred tax arises from the initial accounting for a business combination, the tax effect is included in the accounting for the business combination.

**3.13 Property, Plant and Equipment**

All property, plant and equipment is shown at cost, less subsequent depreciation and impairment. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the assets. Subsequent costs are included in an asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repair and maintenance expenditures are charged to the Income Statement during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to reduce the cost of each asset to its residual value over its useful life as follows:

	<b>Range of Years</b>
Freehold Buildings	20
Leasehold Buildings	Over the lease period
Furniture and Equipment	4 - 10 years
Motor Vehicles	2 - 5 years
Food Processing Equipment	3 - 7 years
MMIA Lounge & Cockpit Bar Improvement	5 years

Major renovations are depreciated over the remaining useful life of the related asset or to the date of the next major renovation, whichever is sooner.

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date. An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the disposal proceeds with the carrying amount and are included in the Group statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

**3.14 Intangible assets**

**Intangible assets acquired separately**

Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

Amortisation is calculated using the straight-line method to reduce the cost of each intangible asset to its residual value over its estimated useful life as follows:

	<b>Range of Years</b>
Software Licences	3 years

**Derecognition of intangible assets**

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements  
For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**Impairment of tangible and intangible assets other than goodwill**

At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified. An intangible asset with an indefinite useful life is tested for impairment at least annually and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount.

An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements  
For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**3.15 Segment reporting**

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The chief operating decision maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Chief Executive Officer (CEO).

**3.16 Borrowing costs**

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation. All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

In addition, exchange differences arising from restatement of foreign denominated borrowings as a result of devaluation of Naira are also capitalised. The loans are specifically obtained to fund qualifying assets which interest costs are being capitalised.

Nevertheless, exchange differences relating to the principal are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs but only to the extent that the adjustment does not increase or decrease costs to an amount below or above a notional borrowing cost based on commercial interest rates prevailing in the functional currency at the date of the initial recognition of the borrowing.

In essence, the amount of borrowing costs that may be classified should lie between the following two amounts:

- (1) actual interest cost denominated in the foreign currency translated at the actual exchange rate on the date on which the expense is incurred
- (2) notional borrowing cost based on commercial interest rates prevailing in the functional currency at the date of the initial recognition of the borrowing (IAS 23: 6e).

**3.17 Foreign currency transactions and translation**

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the functional currency). The consolidated financial statements are presented in naira, which is the Group's functional and presentation currency.

**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements  
For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**3.18 Foreign currency transactions and balances**

In preparing the financial statements of each individual group entity, transactions in currencies other than the entity's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined.

Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise except for:

- exchange differences on foreign currency borrowing relating to assets under construction for future productive use, which are included in the cost of those assets when they are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs on those foreign currency borrowings;
- exchange differences on transactions entered into in order to hedge certain foreign currency risks;

exchange differences on monetary items receivable from or payable to a foreign operation for which settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur (therefore not forming part of the net investment in the foreign operation), which are recognised initially in other comprehensive income and reclassified from equity to profit or loss on repayment of the monetary items.

For the purposes of presenting these consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Group's foreign operations are translated into Currency Units using the exchange rates prevailing at the end of each reporting period. Income and expenses are translated at the average exchange rates for the period, unless exchange rates fluctuate significantly during that period, in which case the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity (and attributed to non-controlling interests as appropriate).

On the disposal of a foreign operation (i.e. a disposal of the Group's entire interest in a foreign operation, a disposal involving loss of control over a subsidiary that includes a foreign operation, or a partial disposal of an interest in a joint arrangement or an associate that includes a foreign operation of which the retained interest becomes a financial asset), all of the exchange differences accumulated in equity in respect of that operation attributable to the owners of the Company are reclassified to profit or loss.

In addition, in relation to a partial disposal of a subsidiary that includes a foreign operation that does not result in the Group losing control over the subsidiary, the proportionate share of accumulated exchange differences are re-attributed to non-controlling interests and are not recognised in profit or loss. For all other partial disposals (i.e. partial disposal of associates or joint arrangement that do not result in the Group losing significant influence or joint control), the proportionate share of the accumulated exchange differences is reclassified to profit or loss.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments to identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed through acquisition of a foreign operation are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign operation and are translated at the rate of exchange prevailing at the end of each reporting period. Exchange differences arising are recognised in other comprehensive income.

**3.19 Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Group will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of the time value of money is material).

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount can be measured reliably.

**3.20 Earnings per share**

The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per share data for its ordinary shares. Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit and loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share is determined by adjusting the profit and loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding, for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.



**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements  
For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**3.21 Dividend distribution**

Dividend distributions to the Company's shareholders are recognised in the Group's financial Statements in the period in which the dividend is declared and paid or approved by the Company's shareholders.

**3.22 Leases**

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

**The Group as lessee**

Assets held under finance lease are initially recognised as assets of the Group at their fair value at the inception of the lease or, lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding liability to the lessor is included in the consolidated statement of financial position as a finance lease obligation.

Operating lease payment are recognised as an expense on a straight line basis over the lease term, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased assets are consumed. Contingent rentals arising under operating leases are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

In the event that lease incentives are received to enter into operating leases, such incentives are recognised as a liability. The aggregate benefit of incentives is recognised as a reduction of rental expense on a straight line basis except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased assets are consumed.

**3.23 Financial instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when a group entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

**The Group's financial instruments include:**

Interest-bearing debt  
Trade receivables  
Trade payables  
Cash and cash equivalents  
Fixed deposits  
Borrowings

**3.24 Financial assets**

Financial assets are classified into the following specified categories: financial assets 'at fair value through profit or loss' (FVTPL), 'held-to-maturity' investments, 'available-for-sale' (AFS) financial assets and 'loans and receivables'. The classification depends on the nature and purpose of the financial assets and is determined at the time of initial recognition. All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

**3.24.1 The effective interest rate method**

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments other than those financial assets classified as at FVTPL.

**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements  
For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**3.24.2 Financial assets at FVTPL**

Financial assets are classified as at FVTPL when the financial asset is either held for trading or it is designated as at FVTPL

Financial assets at FVTPL are stated at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the 'other gains and losses' line item. Fair value is determined in the manner described in the notes to the accounts.

The Group's financial assets at FVTPL include funds invested in short term call deposits with less than 90 days maturity with a fund manager.

**3.24.3 Available-for-sale financial assets (AFS Financial Assets)**

AFS financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated as AFS or are not classified as (a) loans and receivables, (b) held-to-maturity investments or (c) financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

Changes in the carrying amount of AFS monetary financial assets relating to changes in foreign currency rates, interest income calculated using the effective interest method and dividends on AFS equity investments are recognised in profit or loss. Other changes in the carrying amount of available-for-sale financial assets are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated under the heading of investments revaluation reserve. When the investment is disposed of or is determined to be impaired, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is reclassified to profit or loss.

Dividends on AFS equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss when the entity's right to receive the dividends is established.

The Group's AFS financial assets are in the custody of a fund manager. It includes equity securities and bank deposits.

**3.24.4 Loans and receivables**

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Loans and receivables (including trade and other receivables, bank balances and cash) are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

Interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate, except for short-term receivables when the effect of discounting is immaterial.

**3.24.5 Trade receivables**

Trade receivables are carried at original invoice amount less any allowance for doubtful debts. Provisions are made where there is evidence of a risk of non-payment, taking into account ageing, previous experience and general economic conditions. When a trade receivable is determined to be uncollectible it is written off, firstly against any allowance available and then to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously provided for are credited to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Long-term receivables are discounted where the effect is material.

**3.24.6 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand, current balances with banks and similar institutions and highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less when acquired. They are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and held at amortised cost.

**3.24.7 Fixed deposits**

Fixed deposits, comprising funds held with banks and other institutions are initially measured at fair value, plus direct transaction costs, and are subsequently re-measured to amortised cost using the effective interest rate method at each reporting date. Changes in carrying value are recognised in statement of profit or loss.

**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements  
For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**3.24.8 Impairment of financial assets**

Financial assets, other than those at FVTPL, are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting year. Financial assets are considered to be impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been affected.

Objective evidence of impairment could include breach of contract, such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments or it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organisation.

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the amount of the impairment loss recognised is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate.

For financial assets that are carried at cost, the amount of the impairment loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar financial asset. Such impairment loss will not be reversed in subsequent periods.

**3.24.9 Derecognition of financial assets**

The entity derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party. If the entity neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the entity recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the entity retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the entity continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is recognised in profit or loss.

On derecognition of a financial asset other than in its entirety (e.g. when the entity retains an option to repurchase part of a transferred asset), the entity allocates the previous carrying amount of the financial asset between the part it continues to recognise under continuing involvement, and the part it no longer recognises on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts on the date of the transfer. The difference between the carrying amount allocated to the part that is no longer recognised and the sum of the consideration received for the part no longer recognised and any cumulative gain or loss allocated to it that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is recognised in profit or loss. A cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is allocated between the part that continues to be recognised and the part that is no longer recognised on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts.

**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements  
For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**  
**Financial liabilities and equity instruments**

**3.24.10 Classification as debt or equity**

Debt and equity instruments issued by the entity are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Financial liabilities (including borrowings and trade and other payables) are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

**3.24.11 Equity instruments**

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the entity are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Company's own equity instruments is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments.

**3.24.12 Financial liabilities**

Financial liabilities are classified either FVTPL or 'other financial liabilities' (which include loans from banks and related parties and trade and other payables). The Group does not have financial liabilities classified FVTPL. The Group subsequently measures financial liabilities at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

**3.24.13 Borrowings**

All borrowings are initially recorded at the amount of proceeds received, net of transaction costs. Borrowings are subsequently carried at amortised cost, with the difference between the proceeds, net of transaction costs, and the amount due on redemption being recognised as a charge to profit or loss over the period of the relevant borrowing.

**3.24.14 Interest-bearing debt**

Financial liabilities, such as bond loans and other loans from credit institutions are recognized initially at fair value less attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, interest-bearing debt is stated at amortized cost with any difference between cost and redemption value being recognized in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income over the period of the borrowings on an effective interest basis.

# Newrest ASL Nigeria Plc

## Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018

### 4 Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the Group's accounting policies, which are described in note 3, the directors are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

#### 4.1 Critical judgements in applying the Group's accounting policies and key sources of estimation and uncertainty

The key judgements have been disclosed in the relevant notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements. However, the following are the estimates that the directors have made in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in financial statements.

##### Useful life of property, plant and equipment

The Group reviewed the estimated useful lives of its property, plant and equipment on transition to IFRS on 1 January, 2011. The estimates were based on professional judgement expressed by the external valuers appointed to revalue certain assets. Some of the factors considered includes the current service potential of the assets, potential cost of repairs and maintenance and brand quality for over the years.

As at 31 December 2017, the Group reconsidered this and have noted no changes.

##### Impairment of trade receivables

The Group periodically assesses its trade receivables for probability of credit losses. Management considers several factors including past credit record, current financial position and credibility of management, judgement is exercised in determining the allowances made for credit losses.

##### Impairment test on investment in Newrest ASL Oil & Gas Logistics Limited

In 2017, the Directors carried out impairment test on investment in Newrest ASL Oil and Gas Logistics Limited. This involved significant judgements and assumptions used for the estimation of Newrest ASL Oil and Gas Logistics Limited's projected cash flow and growth rate in determining the recoverable value of the assets. The following were the judgements and assumptions made by the Directors:

- The recovery of oil prices from last quarter of 2017 and target to boost production resulted in new project developments in the Oil and Gas industry
- Tenders would be initiated in 2018 - 2019 for contracts on both existing and projects
- Newrest ASL Oil and Gas Logistics Limited will be provided with all support to tender and be successful in contract award.
- In 2017, secured one customer in the Oil and Gas industry and expected to build on the experience for future business.

**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements**  
**For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**5 Revenue**

The following is the analysis of the Group's revenue for the year from continuing operation (excluding investment income - see note 8).

	<b>The Group</b>	
	<b>2018</b>	<b>2017</b>
	<b>N'000</b>	<b>N'000</b>
Inflight catering and related service	928,479	1,146,284
Lounges	111,318	79,488
Duty Free Shop	35,269	33,832
Restaurant	30,561	34,100
Others	56,523	49,008
	<b><u>1,162,150</u></b>	<b><u>1,342,712</u></b>

**6.0 Segment information****6.1 Products and services from which reportable segments derive their revenues**

Information reported to the chief operating decision maker; the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses on a number of factors including geographical location and types of goods or services delivered or provided. The Group's reportable segments under IFRS 8 are therefore as follows:

**Lagos inflight catering** - the segment operations include inflight catering, laundry and handling services.

**Abuja operations** - the segment operations include inflight catering, lounges and restaurant services provided in the abuja office.

**Airport operations, Lagos** - the segment provides restaurant, lounge, trolley service and duty free shop.

**Kigali inflight catering** - the segment operations include inflight catering, handling and related services.

**Oil & Gas catering** - the segment operations include oil and gas catering and related services.

**Business and industry catering** - the segment operations include other catering and related services.

**6.2 Segment revenue and results**

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by reportable segment for the quarter ended 31 March 2018:

	<b>Segment revenue</b>	<b>Cost of sales</b>	<b>Segment Profit</b>
	<b>N'000</b>	<b>N'000</b>	<b>N'000</b>
Lagos inflight catering	714,688	(275,972)	438,716
Abuja operations	236,428	(74,674)	161,754
Airport operations Lagos	174,381	(53,370)	121,011
Oil & Gas catering	2,882	(2,416)	466
Business & industry	33,771	(15,620)	18,151
	<b><u>1,162,150</u></b>	<b><u>(422,052)</u></b>	<b><u>740,098</u></b>
Administration expenses			(528,651)
Selling & distribution expenses			(157,813)
Other operating income			120,453
<b>Operating profit</b>			<b><u>174,087</u></b>
Investment income			7,617
Other gains and losses			47,531
Finance costs			-
<b>Profit before tax</b>			<b><u>229,234</u></b>
Tax			-
<b>Profit for the period</b>			<b><u>229,234</u></b>

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by reportable segment for the quarter ended 31 March 2017:

	<b>Segment revenue</b>	<b>Cost of sales</b>	<b>Segment Profit</b>
	<b>N'000</b>	<b>N'000</b>	<b>N'000</b>
Lagos inflight catering	534,363	(180,921)	353,443
Abuja operations	146,813	(42,285)	104,529
Airport operations Lagos	163,223	(48,748)	114,475
Kigali inflight catering	482,965	(130,640)	352,325
Oil & Gas catering	15,347	(4,256)	11,090
	<b><u>1,342,711</u></b>	<b><u>(406,850)</u></b>	<b><u>935,862</u></b>
Administration expenses			(665,572)
Selling & distribution expenses			(156,907)
Other operating income			50,964
<b>Operating profit</b>			<b><u>164,346</u></b>
Investment income			16,017
Other gains and losses			(4,145)
Finance costs			(45,213)
<b>Profit before tax</b>			<b><u>131,004</u></b>
Tax			-
<b>Profit for the period</b>			<b><u>131,004</u></b>

**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statement**  
**For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**Segment information (continued)**

Segment revenue reported above represents revenue generated from external customers. There were no inter-segment sales in the current year.

The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the same as the Group's accounting policies described in note 3.

Segment profit represents the profit earned by each segment without allocation of central administration costs, investment revenue, other gains and losses, finance costs and income tax expense. This is the measure reported to the chief operating decision maker for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance.

**6.3 Segment assets and liabilities-** The CEO does not make use of information on segment assets and segment liabilities for the purpose of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance

**6.4 Revenues from major products and services**

The Group's revenues from its major products and services were as follows:

	<b>The Group</b>		<b>The Company</b>	
<b>Revenue from:</b>	<b>31-Mar-18</b>	<b>31-Mar-17</b>	<b>31-Mar-18</b>	<b>31-Mar-17</b>
<b>Lagos:</b>	<b>N'000</b>	<b>N'000</b>	<b>N'000</b>	<b>N'000</b>
Inflight Catering	576,954	434,004	576,954	434,004
Lounges	111,318	79,488	111,318	79,488
Duty Free shop	35,269	33,832	-	-
Beverages	16,677	16,337	16,677	16,337
Handling	77,354	57,080	77,354	57,080
Laundry	36,992	23,327	36,992	23,327
Others	34,505	53,520	34,505	53,520
	<b>889,069</b>	<b>697,586</b>	<b>853,799</b>	<b>663,755</b>
<b>Abuja:</b>				
Inflight Catering	170,242	106,412	170,242	106,412
Beverages	916	606	916	606
Handling	43,812	26,974	43,812	26,974
Laundry	5,532	1,282	5,532	1,282
Others	15,926	11,539	15,926	11,539
	<b>236,428</b>	<b>146,813</b>	<b>236,428</b>	<b>146,813</b>
<b>Oil &amp; Gas and other catering</b>				
Oil & gas, local flights and other catering	2,882	15,347	-	-
	<b>2,882</b>	<b>15,347</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Business &amp; industry</b>				
Local flights, industry and other catering	33,771	-	-	-
	<b>33,771</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Kigali:</b>				
Inflight Catering	-	361,362	-	-
Handling	-	116,608	-	-
Laundry	-	2,294	-	-
Others	-	2,702	-	-
	<b>-</b>	<b>482,965</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>1,162,150</b>	<b>1,342,711</b>	<b>1,090,228</b>	<b>810,568</b>

**6.5 Geographical information**

Currently the Group's operations are domiciled in Nigeria. The Company divested its interest in ASL Rwanda Limited, Kigali On 20 July, 2017

**6.6 Information about major customers**

Included in revenues arising from Lagos operations are revenues of approximately N189.7million (2017:N158.5million) which arose from sales to the Group's largest customer.

	<b>The Group</b>		<b>The Company</b>	
	<b>31-Mar-18</b>	<b>31-Mar-17</b>	<b>31-Mar-18</b>	<b>31-Mar-17</b>
	<b>N'000</b>	<b>N'000</b>	<b>N'000</b>	<b>N'000</b>
<b>7 Investment income</b>				
Interest income on fixed deposit and comn	7,617	16,017	7,358	15,815
	<b>The Group</b>		<b>The Company</b>	
	<b>31-Mar-18</b>	<b>31-Mar-17</b>	<b>31-Mar-18</b>	<b>31-Mar-17</b>
	<b>N'000</b>	<b>N'000</b>	<b>N'000</b>	<b>N'000</b>
<b>8 Other operating income</b>				
Branding income	11,919	-	2,500	-
Doubtful debt recovered	601	-	-	-
Other loss or gains	47,531	(4,145)	47,743	8,629
Levies	66,810	47,321	63,295	45,714
Other income	41,123	3,643	52,556	1,725
<b>Total operating income</b>	<b>167,984</b>	<b>46,818</b>	<b>166,094</b>	<b>56,068</b>

**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements**  
**For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**9 Profit for the year**

Provide explanatory comments about the seasonality or cyclicity of the interim operations.

**10 Taxation**

The parent company is tax exempt while the subsidiary has used the minimum tax due to the unrelieved losses brought forward.

**11 Earnings per share**

**Basic Earnings per share**

The earnings and weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share are as follows

	31-Mar-18 N'000	31-Mar-17 N'000	31-Mar-18 N'000	31-Mar-17 N'000
<b>Earnings</b>				
Profit attributable to owners of the company	229,234	100,601	207,886	10,621
Earnings used in the calculation of basic earnings per share	229,234	100,601	207,886	10,621
<b>Shares</b>	634,000	<b>Number</b> 634,000	634,000	<b>Number</b> 634,000
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes of basic earnings per share				

Basic EPS 0.36 0.16 0.33 0.02

The earnings and weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share are as follows

	31-Mar-18 N'000	31-Mar-17 N'000	31-Mar-18 N'000	31-Mar-17 N'000
<b>Diluted Earnings per share</b>				
<b>Earnings</b>				
Profit attributable to owners of the company	229,234	100,601	207,886	10,621
Earnings used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share	229,234	100,601	207,886	10,621

**Shares** 634,000 634,000 634,000 634,000

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share

Diluted EPS 0.36 0.16 0.33 0.02

There are no share options, potential rights issues, hence diluted earnings per share are the same as basic earnings per share.



**Newrest ASL Nigeria Plc**

**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements  
For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

	<b>The Group</b>		
	<b>31-Mar-18 N'000</b>	<b>31-Mar-17 N'000</b>	<b>31-Mar-18 N'000</b>
<b>12 Administrative expenses:</b>			
Salaries & wages	168,466	236,113	168,466
Staff pension costs	8,874	8,181	8,626
Directors remuneration	37,026	19,512	36,026
Staff training	2,245	10,221	2,124
Staff uniform	2,591	3,579	2,491
Transport & travelling	12,492	21,580	12,492
Printing, stationery & computer	1,685	2,954	1,685
Rent & rates	54,210	56,680	52,443
Insurance	9,032	14,488	9,014
Professional & consultancy fees	71,599	28,697	69,672
Listing & registration fees	1,019	263	311
Licences fees & permits	12,465	13,371	12,015
Electricity	22,359	31,703	22,198
AGM expenses	2,400	2,400	2,400
Charitable donations & contributions	100	100	100
Office & administrative expenses	20,848	20,342	19,570
Repairs & maintenance	30,607	40,616	30,754
Audit fees	3,656	4,364	3,000
Security coverage	20,671	15,578	20,671
Bank charges	7,768	6,636	7,749
Allowance for bad debts	-	3,260	-
Medical expenses	5,032	11,627	5,032
Depreciation & amortisation charge	33,506	88,873	33,506
Loss on disposal of property, plant & equipment	-	22,099	-
Fine & penalty	-	2,335	-
	<b>528,651</b>	<b>665,572</b>	<b>520,347</b>
<b>13 Selling and distribution expenses:</b>			
<b>Marketing expenses:</b>			
Salaries & wages	13,493	7,453	10,456
Advert, promotion & public relations	5,989	7,969	5,716
Management, technical & concession fees	108,049	90,076	104,496
	<b>127,531</b>	<b>105,497</b>	<b>120,668</b>
<b>Distribution expenses:</b>			
Salaries & wages	26,557	40,832	25,430
Depreciation & amortisation charge	3,725	10,053	3,261
Carriage outwards	-	525	-
	<b>30,281</b>	<b>51,410</b>	<b>28,691</b>
<b>Total selling and distribution expenses:</b>	<b>157,813</b>	<b>156,907</b>	<b>149,359</b>

**The Company**  
**31-Mar-17**  
**N'000**

167,184

8,017

18,512

9,998

3,252

9,963

2,024

49,169

9,571

22,103

238

12,796

24,020

2,400

100

17,253

26,534

3,000

15,578

5,243

2,608

8,510

46,238

19,237

2,335

---

**485,883**

---

6,723

7,658

75,873

---

**90,254**

---

26,342

9,475

525

---

**36,342**

---

---

**126,596**

---

**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements**  
**For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**14 Borrowings**

During the period, the Group did not obtained any long or short-term bank loan or overdraft. However, repayments of bank loans amounting to nil (2017: N128.3m) were made in line with previously disclosed repayment terms.

**15 Issued Capital**

Issued capital as at 31 March 2018 amounted to N317,000,000 (2017:N317,000,000)

**16 RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT AFTER TAX TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES**

	<b>The Group</b>		<b>The Company</b>	
	<b>31-Mar-18</b>	<b>31-Mar-17</b>	<b>31-Mar-18</b>	<b>31-Mar-17</b>
	<b>N'000</b>	<b>N'000</b>	<b>N'000</b>	<b>N'000</b>
<b>Profit after tax</b>	<b>229,234</b>	<b>131,004</b>	<b>207,886</b>	<b>10,621</b>
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided:				
Effects of exchange rate changes	-	11,439	-	-
Depreciation & amortisation of non current assets	37,231	98,479	36,767	55,266
Loss on disposal of property ,plant and equipment	-	22,099	-	19,237
Adjustment of fixed assets	-	-	-	(732)
Interest received	(7,617)	(16,017)	(7,358)	(15,815)
Interest paid	-	45,213	-	-
<b>Changes in assets and liabilities:</b>				
(Increase)/Decrease in inventories	100,682	32,701	81,570	29,676
Decrease/(Increase) in trade and other receivables	(16,592)	(18,494)	16,123	54,067
(Increase)/Decrease in intangibles	(35,173)	(50,608)	(24,990)	(16,413)
Increase/(Decrease) in financial assets	(523)	(197)	(523)	(197)
Increase/(Decrease) in trade & other payables	47,017	(39,726)	42,339	(14,832)
(Decrease)/Increase in gratuity provision/liability for retirement benefits	(2,149)	(40)	70	(138)
<b>Total adjustments</b>	<b>122,876</b>	<b>84,849</b>	<b>143,999</b>	<b>110,118</b>
<b>Net cash provided by operating activities</b>	<b>352,111</b>	<b>215,853</b>	<b>351,884</b>	<b>120,740</b>
<b>17 Reconciliation of cash &amp; cash equivalents</b>				
Bank balances and cash	2,996,806	2,037,194	2,976,165	2,010,770
	<b>2,996,806</b>	<b>2,037,194</b>	<b>2,976,165</b>	<b>2,010,770</b>

**Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements**  
**For the first quarter ended 31 March 2018**

	31-Mar-18 N'000	31-Mar-17 N'000
<b>18 Related party disclosures</b>		
Balances and transactions between the company and its subsidiaries have been eliminated on consolidation. Transactions between the group and its other related parties are disclosed below.		
<b>Services rendered/trading transactions</b>		
The company carried out transactions with the below named companies that fall within the definition of related party. The company's management considers such transactions to be in the normal course of business and at terms which correspond to those conducted at an arm's length with third parties.		
<b>Catering Security</b>		
Checkpoint Security Nigeria Limited is an aviation security service company which provides Newrest ASL Nigeria Plc with catering security personnel. Richard Akerele is one of the directors of Checkpoint Security Nigeria Limited as well as director of Newrest ASL Nigeria Plc.		
<b>Consultancy Services</b>		
The company has a consultancy agreement with Newrest Group International for the provision of technical and commercial know-how. The terms of the agreement specify a payment to the Consultant of a monthly Fee based on time-costs of actual man-hours spent by the Consultant's personnel (net of VAT, taxes and any other taxes). The Fees include the costs and expenses incurred by the Consultant in connection with the provision of the Services and a profit mark-up equal to five percent 5% of the previous amount. The Fees are subject to Personal Income Tax. The Co-Chief Executive Officers of Newrest Group; Olivier Sadran and Jonathan Stent-Torriani are on the Company's board of directors. The balance on the account represents total indebtedness to Newrest, payable in Euro as at 31 March 2018.		
In addition, the company has trademark and management services with the Newrest Group International for the use of Newrest trademark and provision of management know-how and expertise. The terms of the agreement specify a fee of 2% and 1.9% of the Company monthly turnover for the trademark and management services respectively.		
The Co-Chief Executive Officers of Newrest Group; Olivier Sadran and Jonathan Stent-Torriani are on the company's board of directors. The balance on the account represents total indebtedness to Newrest, payable in Euro using interbank rate.		
<b>First Street Limited</b>		
The Group through one of its subsidiaries; Newrest ASL Catering Limited (Newrest ASL Oil & Gas Logistics Limited) provides meals to the company which operates a lounge service at Murtala Muhammed International Airport, Lagos. Richard Akerele is a director of the company as well as a director of Newrest ASL Nigeria Plc.		
<b>Services rendered/trading transactions</b>		
Checkpoint Security Nigeria Limited	6,845	5,670
Newrest Group International S.A.S	64,193	60,860
First Street Limited	502	342
<b>Balance due to related parties</b>		
Checkpoint Security Nigeria Limited	2,286	-
Newrest Group International S.A.S	27,432	23,140
<b>Balance due from related parties</b>		
First Street Limited	221	125
<b>Remuneration of key management personnel</b>		
Key management personnel are considered to be the directors of the company		
<b>Directors' emoluments - Short term benefits</b>		
Chairman's Fee	16,548	16,013
Non Executive Directors	3,000	3,000
Executive Director		

However, the emolument of the Chief Executive Director is included in the consultancy fees payable or paid to Newrest Group as stated above.